for the sake of brevity) more particularly 

described in First Schedule mentioned herein 

below. The said buildings are styled as PL-6A 

Type, Condominium No. 1, consisting of twelve 

(12) buildings and numbered as 1 to 12 

comprising of aggregate One Hundred and Ninety 

Two (192) Residential Units. CIDCO Ltd sold 

all the above Residential Units to prospective 

buyers.  

D) Consequently, CIDCO Ltd has executed Deed Of 

Lease dated 04-06-1996 in favour of Apartment 

Owners known as Sahyadri Apartment Owner’s 

Association, whereby CIDCO Ltd has granted

[...]

and on such terms and conditions contained 

therein. This Deed of Lease was duly 

registered with the Office of Sub-Registrar of 

Assurance of Thane under Document No. 2172/96 

dated 12-06-1996.  

E) Thereafter, the “Association” old buildings 

were occupied and utilized by One Hundred 

Ninety Two (192) Association Members. Since 

buildings viz., PL – 6A Type, Condominium No. 

1, Building Nos. 1 to 12 were more than thirty 

five (35) years old, Sahyadri Apartment 

Owner’s Association has decided to undertake 

re-development of the same by demolishing PL –

[...]

to Confirming Party, through POA Holder 

“Promoter”, has granted Development Permission 

/ Commencement Certificate under the 

provisions of Section 45 of “M.R.T.P. Act” for 

the development work of the proposed 

residential building on “the Land” comprising 

of Four Hundred and Thirty Three (433) 

Residential Units and Forty Nine (49) 

Commercial Units in the proposed building of 

Basement 1  + Basement 2 + Ground + Fourteen 

(14) upper floors on “the Project Land” as per 

the plans and specifications as approved by 

“Corporation”.  The “Promoter” have in